

City of Clearwater

Main Library - Council Chambers 100 N. Osceola Avenue Clearwater, FL 33755

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ANX2017- Version: 1 Name: 1st rdg. ANX2017-12026,ORD 9125-18, Barron N

12026B Roddey, Benjamin D Roddey III, Christina P

Roddey, Glenn W Roddey, Kay R Schafer, Benjamin

D Roddy IV, 3474 Aspen Trail, 3490 and 3492 Lake

Lane

Type: Planning Case Status: Passed

File created: 6/6/2018 In control: Planning & Development

On agenda: 6/21/2018 **Final action:** 6/21/2018

Title: Approve the initial Zoning Atlas designations of Low Density Residential (LDR) and Low Medium

Density Residential (LMDR) District for 3474 Aspen Trail, 3490 and 3492 Lake Shore Lane, and pass

Ordinance 9125-18 on first reading. (ANX2017-12026B)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ord 9125-18 ZONING with Exhibits ANX2017-12026.pdf, 2. ANX2017-12026 Aspen Trail Maps and

Photographs 060218.pdf

 Date
 Ver.
 Action By
 Action
 Result

 6/21/2018
 1
 City Council

 6/18/2018
 1
 Council Work Session

SUBJECT/RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the initial Zoning Atlas designations of Low Density Residential (LDR) and Low Medium Density Residential (LMDR) District for 3474 Aspen Trail, 3490 and 3492 Lake Shore Lane, and pass Ordinance 9125-18 on first reading. (ANX2017-12026B)

SUMMARY:

This Zoning Atlas designation application involves property comprising approximately 24.46 acres located at the southwest corner of Curlew Road and Lake Shore Lane. This site is the subject of an annexation request (see ANX2017-12026A, proposed Ordinance 9123-18) and an initial future land use designation and amendment request (see LUP2018-02001, proposed Ordinance 9124-18). Details related to ownership, existing and surrounding site conditions and the applicants' redevelopment intent are detailed in those items.

Based upon the proposed initial future land use plan designation and amendment of the property to Residential Low (RL) and Transportation/Utility (T/U) Overlay, the proposed zoning districts to be assigned to the property are the Low Medium Density Residential (LMDR) District on the northern half (approximately 11.72 acres) and the Low Density Residential (LDR) District on the southern half (approximately 12.74 acres). The existing use of the site, as well as the proposed use as a residential subdivision is consistent with the uses allowed in the Districts and the Districts are consistent with the surrounding residential zoning districts that exist in the vicinity of the subject property. The proposed initial zoning designations are therefore consistent with the Countywide Plan and the City's Comprehensive Plan and Community Development Code.

APPROPRIATION CODE AND AMOUNT:

USE OF RESERVE FUNDS: